Resolution authorizing the La Crosse Regional Airport to accept Federal funds under the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Regional Airport has been notified of an Airport Coronavirus Response Grant Program award from the Federal Aviation Administration under the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (Division M of Public Law 116-250); and

WHEREAS, the amount of said grant award is \$1,302,494 and requires no local match; and

WHEREAS, the funding is available to the La Crosse Regional Airport by submitting eligible airport expenses for reimbursement to the Federal Aviation Administration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the La Crosse Regional Airport to accept the funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said grant funds will be used solely for eligible airport operating and maintenance expenses, as outlined in the grant agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that reimbursed funds shall be deposited in the Airport Operating Fund (Fund 600).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of La Crosse Regional Airport is hereby designated the City of La Crosse's sponsor representative, is authorized to execute the grant on behalf of the City of La Crosse, and to submit all eligible expenses for reimbursement to the Federal Aviation Administration.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of La Crosse Regional Airport, Director of Finance, and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on June 10, 2021.

ur m Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin